

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

**BRANDON COBB, MARY HILL, and
JOSEPH NETTLES, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly
situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION, and
MICHAEL NAIL, in his official capacity
as Commissioner of the Georgia
Department of Community Supervision,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:19-cv-03285-WMR

CLASS ACTION

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	2
I. Proposed Class Meets the Numerosity Requirement and Is Ascertainable	2
II. Proposed Class Satisfies the Rule 23(a)(2) Commonality Requirement.....	4
A. Whether DCS Policies and Practices Fail to Provide Class Members Equally Effective Communication.....	6
1. DCS’s ADA Policy Fails to Provide Effective Communication.....	7
2. DCS Maintains Other Inadequate Policies and Practices for Communicating with Class Members	9
a. DCS Does Not Adequately Assess the Communication Needs of Class Members	9
b. DCS Practice Is to Use Video Remote Interpreting (“VRI”) In All Situations, Even if Not Appropriate	11
c. DCS Policy Prohibits the Use of Live Interpreters During Field Interactions.....	13
d. DCS Never Provides Deaf Interpreters to Supervisees	13
3. DCS Uses Written Documents Inaccessible to Class Members.....	14
B. Whether DCS Fails to Employ Effective Communication Methods When Trying to Communicate with Class Members.....	15
1. Reliance on Family Members or Friends to Interpret.....	16
2. Reliance on Unqualified Interpreters	17

3.	Use of Written Notes and Texts to Try to Communicate	18
C.	Whether DCS’s Policies and Practices Deny Class Members Adequate and Equal Access to Programs, Activities, and Services.....	18
D.	Whether DCS Is Denying Class Members Due Process by Failing to Provide Adequate Notice of Supervision Rules and Conditions	19
III.	Plaintiffs Satisfy the Rule 23(a)(3) Typicality Requirement.....	20
IV.	Plaintiffs Satisfy the Rule 23(a)(4) Adequacy Requirement.....	21
V.	Final Injunctive Relief Is Appropriate under Rule 23(b)(2).....	23
VI.	Rule 23(g)(1): Designating Class Counsel.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Ambulatory Surgery Ctr. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 522 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....	22, 24
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Georgia Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	24
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , No. C-94-2307-CW, ECF No. 345 (N.D. Cal.), <i>aff'd</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Belton v. Georgia</i> , No. 10-cv-0583-RWS, 2011 WL 925565 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 2, 2012).....	5
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	3
<i>Bumgarner v. NCDOC</i> , 276 F.R.D. 452 (E.D.N.C. 2011).....	4
<i>Busby v. JRHBW Realty, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2008).....	20, 21
<i>Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Cherry v. Domestic Corp.</i> , 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Collins v. Int’l Dairy Queen, Inc.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 668 (M.D. Ga. 1996).....	20
<i>Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986).....	2

Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cnty.,
302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002)7

Dunn v. Dunn,
318 F.R.D. 652 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....3, 5

George v. Acad. Mortg. Corp. (UT),
369 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....22

Georgia State Conference of Branches of NAACP v. State of Ga.,
99 F.R.D. 16 (S.D. Ga. 1983)23

Harris v. Ga. Dep’t of Corr.,
18-cv-00365-TES, 2021 WL 6197108 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 29, 2021).....*passim*

Hernandez v. Cnty. of Monterey,
305 F.R.D. 132 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....3, 4

Hoffer v. Jones,
323 F.R.D. 694 (N.D. Fl. 2017).....5

Holmes v. Cont’l Can Co.,
706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)24

In re Scientific-Atlanta, Inc. Sec. Lit.,
571 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....20

Jones v. Advanced Bureau of Collections LLP,
317 F.R.D. 284 (M.D. Ga. 2016).....4, 23

Kirby v. Siegelman,
195 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1999)19

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.,
741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984)20

L.H. v. Schwarzenegger,
519 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (E.D. Cal. 2007)2

Lacy v. Cook Cnty.,
897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018)4

M.H. v. Berry,
 No. 15-cv-1427-TWT, 2017 WL 2570262 (N.D. Ga. June 14,
 2017)4, 24

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....19

Murray v. Auslander,
 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)20

Ortega-Melendres v. Arpaio,
 836 F. Supp. 2d 959 (D. Ariz. 2011), *aff'd sub nom. Melendres v.*
Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)5

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms. Inc.,
 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)21, 22

Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)4

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....4

Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.,
 568 F. 3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009)5

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act*passim*

Rehabilitation Act1, 4, 24

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 35.1046, 17, 18

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)7

28 C.F.R. §§ 35.160(a), (b), (c), (d).....*passim*

28 C.F.R. §§ 42.503(a), (b), (f).....6, 7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	2, 23, 24, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1).....	25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 19
